

Jihočeská univerzita v Českých Budějovicích University of South Bohemia in České Budějovice Czech Republic

Ref. No. JU/09/01156/24

Vodňany, 19.4.2024

Dean's Measure No. 8/2024 Elections to the Academic Senate of the Faculty of Fisheries and Protection of Waters of the University of South Bohemia (hereinafter referred to as "FFPW USB")

I announce the elections to the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB for the term 2024 - 2027, which are governed by the Election Rules of the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB approved by the Academic Senate of the of the FFPW USB on 29th January 2021 and the Academic Senate of the University of South Bohemia in České Budějovice on 23rd March 2021.

The announcement of elections to the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB will be published at the Official Board of the Faculty's websites.

1) Date and place of elections

 14^{th} May 2024 from 8 a.m. to 16^{th} May 2024 12:00.

The elections will be held electronically at: https://volby.jcu.cz/

2) Composition of the Election Committee for the elections to the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB

Chairwoman: Petra Tesařová email: ptesarova@frov.jcu.cz
Vice-Chairman: BSc. Jindřich Hofbauer email: jhofbauer@frov.jcu.cz
Members: Dipl.-Ing. Václav Nebeský email: nebesky@frov.jcu.cz
Dipl.-Ing. Andrea Lepičová email: lepicova@frov.jcu.cz

Michal Macho,Dis email: macho@frov.jcu.cz

3) Method of nomination of candidates to the FFPW USB Senate, work of the Election Committee

The name of a nominated candidate from students is submitted to the attention of one of the members of the Election Committee in a form of a proposal card containing a proposer's signature, optionally by sending scanned proposal card with the proposer's signature to the email box of one of the members of the Election Committee. Only students and academic staff of the FFPW USB may run for the Senate.

The example of the proposal card of a candidate for the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB can be found in the Annex No.1 of this Measure. The printed proposal card will be available at the members of the

Zátiší 728/II, 389 25 Vodňany, Česká republika T/ +420 387 774 601 F/ +420 387 774 634 Elaborated by: Milada Vazačová

www.frov.jcu.cz



Jihočeská univerzita
v Českých Budějovicích
University of South Bohemia
in České Budějovice
Czech Republic

Election Committee and for download on the Official Board of the FFPW USB website: http://www.frov.jcu.cz/cs/o-fakulte/uredni-deska or on the notice boards of the FFPW USB.

Proposals can be submitted from the date of announcement of elections until 29th April 2024, 3 p.m. The Election Committee will subsequently ask the candidates to provide a written agreement with his/her candidacy and the Committee will publish the list of candidates who have accepted the candidacy at the notice boards of the Faculty (printed version) and on the websites www.frov.jcu.cz in the section Official Board (online version) by 9th May 2024 at the latest.

The chairwoman of the Election Committee shall hand over the list of candidates to the USB Information Technology Centre in electronic form for the preparation of electronic elections by 9th May 2024. Candidates will be divided into two chambers – the Academic Staff's Chamber and the Student's Chamber.

4) Participation in elections

Elections are participated by members of the academic staff of the FFPW USB and students of the FFPW USB. The list of students and members of the academic staff will be published at the Official Board of the Faculty.

According to the Election Rules of the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB Art. 9, par. 2, the following applies: FFPW USB students can only elect members to the Chamber of Students of the AS FFPW USB. The academic staff can only elect members to the Chamber of Academic Staff of the AS FFPW USB.

According to the Election Rules of the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB Art. 9, par. 3, the following applies:

If an academic staff member is also a student of the FFPW USB, he / she must decide whether to vote as a student of the FFPW USB or as an employee of the FFPW USB. If he / she does not inform the Chairman of the Main Election Committee about his / her decision no later than seven working days before the first day of the elections, he / she will be automatically taken as a student.

The parts of the Dean's Measure No. 8/2024 are:

Annex No. 1 – Nomination of a candidate for the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB.

Annex No. 2 — Candidate's agreement with the election to the student chamber of the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB.

MVDr. Eliška Zusková, Ph.D.

alla Eros

Chairwoman of the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB

Prof. Dipl.-Ing. Tomáš Policar, Ph.D.

Dean of the FFPW US



Annex No. 1

Nomination of a candidate for the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB

I, the undersigned (name, surname, academic degree, institute or field of study):
nominate the following candidate for elections to the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB for the election period 2024 –2027 with the extension due to the state of emergency:
(name, surname, academic degree, institute or field of study)
Inon on
Signature



Jihočeská univerzita v Českých Budějovicích University of South Bohemia in České Budějovice Czech Republic

Annex No. 2

Candidate's agreement with the election to the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB

I, the undersigned (name, surname, academic degree)
agree with the candidacy for the Academic Senate of the FFPW USB for the election period 2024 – 2027 with the extension due to the state of emergency:
In on Signature